
Date of issue: Friday, 3 July 2020

MEETING: CABINET
Councillor Swindlehurst Leader of the Council and 

Cabinet Member for 
Regeneration & Strategy

Councillor Akram Deputy Leader of the Council 
and Cabinet Member for 
Governance & Customer 
Services

Councillor Anderson Sustainable Transport & 
Environmental Services

Councillor Bains Inclusive Growth & Skills
Councillor Carter Children & Schools
Councillor Mann Planning & Regulation
Councillor Nazir Housing & Community Safety
Councillor Pantelic Health & Wellbeing

DATE AND TIME: MONDAY, 13TH JULY, 2020 AT 6.30 PM

VENUE: VIRTUAL MEETING

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER:
(for all enquiries)

NICHOLAS PONTONE

07514 939 642

NOTICE OF MEETING

You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal with 
the business set out in the following agenda.

JOSIE WRAGG
Chief Executive

AGENDA

PART I



AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

Apologies for absence.

1.  Declarations of Interest - -

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary or 
other Interest in any matter to be considered at the meeting must 
declare that interest and, having regard to the circumstances 
described in Section 4 paragraph 4.6 of the Councillors’ Code of 
Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is discussed. 

2.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 15th June 2020 and 
the Extraordinary Meeting held on 30th June 2020

1 - 16 -

3.  Covid-19 Decisions Update 17 - 26 All

4.  Corporate Annual Report 2019/20 27 - 62 All

5.  Langley High Street Improvement Works ( from 
Meadfield Road Junction to Elmhurst Road)

63 - 74 Foxborough; 
Langley 

Kedermister; 
Langley St 

Mary's
6.  Trelawney Avenue Redevelopment - Update and 

Restart
75 - 82 Langley 

Kedermister

7.  Tower & Ashbourne Design Update and Procurement 
for Construction

83 - 152 Chalvey

8.  References from Overview & Scrutiny To 
Follow

All

 Recommendation from Neighbourhoods & 
Community Services Scrutiny Panel, 17th March 
2020

9.  No
[...]
 
 
PORTFOLIO: Councillor Akram,  

Lead Member for Governance and Customer Services 
  

PART I 
NON-KEY DECISION 

 
CORPORATE ANNUAL REPORT 2019/20 
 
1 Purpose of Report 
 

To provide Cabinet with the Corporate Annual Report for the 2019/20 financial year 
including: 

 

• Case studies to illustrate the change the Council has brought about for people 
who live and work in Slough 

• Key achievements against each of the five outcomes areas in the Five Year 
Plan 

• Performance against the indicators included in the Corporate Balanced 
Scorecard 

 
2 Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action 
 

Cabinet is requested to note the Council’s progress during the 2019/20 financial year 
as demonstrated through the key achievements against the Five Year Plan. 

 
3 The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan 

 
(a) Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities 

 
The report supports the Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy by detailing how the Council 
has performed against its priority outcomes as follows: 
 

• Protecting vulnerable children 

• Increasing life expectancy by focussing on inequalities 

• Improving mental health and wellbeing 

• Housing 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 27

AGENDA ITEM 4



 

 

 

(b) Five Year Plan Outcomes 
 

The report supports each of the Five Year Plan outcomes by detailing how the 
Council has performed against its priority outcomes, as evidenced in the performance 
balanced scorecard and gold projects reporting. The outcomes are: 
 

• Slough children will grow up to be happy, healthy and successful 

• Our people will be healthier and manage their own care needs 

• Slough will be an attractive place where people choose to live, work and stay 

• Our residents will live in good quality homes 

• Slough will attract, retain and grow businesses and investment to provide 
opportunities for our residents 

 
4 Other Implications 

 
(a) Financial 
 
There are no financial implications.  
 
(b) Risk Management 

 
Risk Mitigating
[...]
port

The purpose of this report is to seek Cabinet’s approval to progress implementation 
of the next stages of the Langley High Street Corridor Highway improvement works, 
to provide a resilient network infrastructure to support planned regeneration in the 
area , and to reduce congestion from Meadfield Road Junction along High Street 
thus reduce the negative environmental impacts.

2 Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action
The Cabinet is requested to resolve:

a) That the conditional offer of the Berkshire Local Transport Body (BLTB) to 
provide £1.324m for Harrow Market to Meadfield Rd and £1.033m from 
Meadfield Rd to Elmhurst Rd from the Local Growth funding stream towards the 
cost of these improvement works be welcomed;

b) That it be agreed in principle the design of the scheme as outlined in Section 5 
subject to the development of the designs through the detailed design process; 
and

c) That further discussions be approved with the trustees of the Langley War 
Memorial Field and the Parks Team about small boundary adjustments on the 
eastern side of the field to accommodate the new highways design. 

3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan

3a Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities

Protecting vulnerable children:
1.1. The combination of a reduction in vehicle speeds, high quality resurfacing with new 

road markings and the installation of traffic signals as part of the scheme will 
provide a higher level of road safety for drivers, cyclists and pedestrians.

Increasing life expectancy by focusing on inequalities:

Page 63

AGENDA ITEM 5



Will improve accessibility between the areas of higher unemployment or social 
deprivation and areas of job growth in Langley.

Improving mental health and wellbeing:

The proposed scheme will help to encourage the Langley community to use active               
travel by providing safe and accessible walking and cycling facilities. These will be 
in the form of formal pedestrian crossin
[...]
neration and Strategy Portfolio – Councillor James 
Swindlehurst
Housing and Community Safety Portfolio – Councillor Nazir

PART I
KEY DECISION

TRELAWNEY AVENUE REDEVELOPMENT – UPDATE AND RESTART

1 Purpose of Report
1.1 To update members on the withdrawal of KDL from the Trelawney Avenue 

development due to the changed financial climate caused by the COVID-19 
pandemic and to seek approval to otherwise proceed with the development as 
previously agreed. Slough Borough Council will now solely deliver and manage this 
mixed-use project, which will provide  a new Council Access Point (Referred to in 
earlier reports, issued prior to the approval of the Council’s Localities Strategy, as a 
‘community hub building’) and up to 32 affordable properties.  As previously agreed 
the new Council Access Point will incorporate Langley Library.

2 Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action

Cabinet is requested to resolve:

a) That it be agreed that the Trelawney Avenue  development proceeds, with 
delivery of a Council Access Point and new housing accepting that a separate 
healthcare facility is no longer possible;

b) That Langley Library be incorporated into the Council Access Point and 
officers explore alternative uses for the existing library accommodation;

c) That a flexible healthcare/consultation space be provided within the new CAP 
for use by NHS and Public Health partners;

d) That Slough Borough Council enter into a Pre-Contract Services Agreement 
with Slough Urban Renewal that will develop the scheme up to and including 
planning approval; 

e) That once the viable scheme design is agreed a further report is brought back 
to Cabinet to report on budget requirements and seek approval to enter into 
contract for the delivery of the scheme.

Page 75

AGENDA ITEM 6



3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan

The proposal to build a combination of housing and Council Access Point (“CAP”) 
containing community facilities and a healthcare space
[...]
ich includes SBC taking control for the delivery of circa 32 affordable 
housing properties. 

8 Appendices Attached 

None

9. Background Papers

Cabinet report dated 25th February 2019 “Trelawney Avenue redevelopment and 
hub”

 

Page 82



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO: Cabinet   DATE: 13th July 2020

CONTACT OFFICER:   John Griffiths Service Lead Housing Development & Contracts
(For all Enquiries)  (01753) 875436 

WARD(S):  All

PORTFOLIO: Housing & Community Safety, Councillor Nazir

PART I
NON-KEY DECISION

TOWER & ASHBOURNE DESIGN UPDATE AND PROCUREMENT FOR 
CONSTRUCTION

1. Purpose of Report

To advise Cabinet  of the Tower & Ashbourne design, of the total commitment to 
affordable housing, and that the Council is considered  the first Council in the 
country able to deliver the design, SMART TECC building technology,  an 
exemplar approach in standards of fire prevention measures. 

Cabinet  are invited to review a brief presentation that provides key insight into  
the advanced stage of detail design in preparation for procurement and which is 
offered as an illustration of  how the team have looked to a resident and 
community  focused SMART TECC design, which is  exemplar  of levels of fire 
safety and community safety, landscaping and communal space that seeks to 
create a basis for community and tenant engagement as a part of the principles 
within the construction program.  

2. Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action

The Cabinet  are requested to resolve:

a. That based on robust and commercial engagement measures in place with 
contractors, the objective is to procure  a ‘Fixed Price’ for the construction of 
the Tower & Ashbourne development and  that Cabinet  accept that the 
recommended method to achieve this objective is via the ‘Restricted Contract 
Procurement Route’; . 

b. That the Director of Finance & Resources in consultation with the Lead 
Member and with support from Service Lead Housing Development & 
Contracts,  explore and agree, if he considers appropriate, the option for the 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA)  to fund the construction of the 
development work;

c. That once construction is sufficiently established,  the development will be 
refinanced and  an option of ‘Heads of Terms’ be in place allowing for 
Institutional Funding to re-imburse the HRA to invest in other projects.. 

Page 83

AGENDA ITEM 7



d. That the Cabinet consent to the principle that the tenancy strategy for  for the 
development  is to set affordable rents and these are required to be below the 
Local Housing Allowance (LHA) level, that  the  rents are set at the lowest 
possible level below LHA as a clear intent that the Development is  is 
‘Affordable Housing’ that there be active use of available retained 1-4-1 RTB 
Receipts and  s106 Housing funding or successful application for Homes 
England Grant to reduce further the rent levels to lowest possible viable level; 
and

e. That HRA Asset Strategy & Support of Tenancy Strategy is to designate the 
DI.S.H. RP (Development Initiative Slough Housing RP) to commission 
services for the management of the completed Development and, to be the 
designated Building Safety Body, to enable planning requirement for localised 
letting so as to create active tenant engagement in the management and 
creation of a sustainable community at the Development.

3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan

3a.    Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities 

The provision of new good quality and affordable housing can reduce housing 
need for local households and contributes to the identified priorities of the JSNA. 
The development of Tower and Ashbourne and principle of tenant engagement 
with management of their homes and sustaining their community will improve the 
safety, health and well-being of the tenants.

3b. Five Year Plan Outcomes 

The provision quality affordable housing at Tower & Ashbourne to deliver 
innovative pathfinder design and use of  S
[...]
of the 
Tower & Ashbourne 
development.  That 
the committee 
accept that the 
recommended 
method to achieve 
this objective is via 
the ‘Restricted 
Contract 
Procurement Route’.

The opportunity 
arises as the 
current economic 
impact on the 
construction 
industry presents 
the  Council 
Development an 
attractive offer to 
market due to the 
certainty of 
funding, the 
accompanying 
detail design and 
robust 
specification.
  

The detail 
design and 
robust 
specification 
and method of 
tender allow 
control 
throughout the 
process. 
The time line 
are intended to 
match CPO 
where contract 
will be factor 
award and start 
date 

Low Risk 
9

Continue with 
current control 
measures and 
ensure 
procurement is 
coordinated with 
CPO . process.
This will 
continue to form 
basis of weekly 
operational 
program 
discussion and 
monthly 
engagement 
with Service 
Lead and wider 
group 

b. The Committee 
provides approval 
for the Director of 
Finance & 
Resources in 
consultation with the 
Cabinet Member 
and with support 
from Service Lead 
Housing 
Development & 
Contracts, to explore 
and allow the option 
for the Housing 
Revenue Account 
(HRA)  to fund the 
construction of the 
Development work. 
Once construction is 
sufficiently 
established, the 
committee approve 
the development will 
be refinanced and 
consent to option of 

The HRA 
Business 30 year 
Business Plan 
has the capability 
and capacity to 
borrow. This 
opportunity is 
measured that it 
is appropriate for 
short term as this 
capacity may be 
better focused on 
long term 
investments for 
provision of 
specialist 
accommodation.
However, these 
schemes are 
phased that as 
institutional 
finance is 
accessed it 
release HRA 
funding capacity. 

There are robust 
prudential and 
treasury 
measures in 
place 

Low Risk 
9

The process of 
procurement will 
establish a fixed 
price. The 
outcome of the 
CPO process 
will determine 
the programing 
of the 
development. 
Therefore the 
HRA funding 
through these 
imponderables 
will offer a 
robust position 
to negotiate 
definitive 
funding 
requirements 
and with an 
environment of 
such certainties 
a lower rate 
would be 

Page 85



‘Heads of Terms’ to 
be in place allowing 
for Institutional 
Funding to re-
imburse the HRA to 
invest in other 
projects.

expected from  
Institutional 
finance  
Funders

c. That the 
committee consent 
to the principle that 
the tenancy strategy 
for T&A is to set 
affordable rents and 
these are required to 
be below the Local 
Housing Allowance 
(LHA) level. The 
committee consent 
to setting rents at 
the lowest possible 
level below LHA as 
a clear intent that 
T&A is ‘Affordable 
Housing’. That 
committee require 
the active use of 
available RTB 
Receipts, s106 
Housing funding or 
successful 
application for 
Homes England 
Grant to reduce 
further reduce the 
rent levels to lowest 
possible viable level.

Homes England 
grant assessment 
and expectations 
as to national rent 
framework have 
in the past 
presented a 
challenge. This 
recommendation 
is intended to 
seek the same 
outcome of 
delivering the 
lowest level of 
rent and highest 
level of Homes 
England Grant. 
Thus any 
deflection as to 
historical rent 
setting 
interpretation are 
addressed thus 
allowing the focus 
on the need and 
merits of Homes 
England 
partnering with 
the borough to 
deliver affordable 
new homes 

The Local 
Housing 
Allowance is not 
an SBC and is 
based by 
regional and 
national  level 
by an 
 external body. 
This in effect 
determines the 
cap on benefit 
and indicator as 
to affordability. 
The 
determination of 
rent setting is by 
the Council; and 
the objective will 
remain as the 
delegation is to 
seek grant and 
support to 
deliver new 
homes at an 
affordable rent 
for Slough. 

No 
funding 
from 
Homes 
England 
will have a 
critical 
impact 
In 
delivering 
traditional  
affordable 
rented 
new 
homes
18

Homes 
England 
Partnering and 
Development 
Appraisal 
arrangements f

d. HRA Asset 
Strategy & support 
of Tenancy Strategy 
is to commission the 
DISH to provide and 
commission the 
management of the 
Asset, to be the  
designated Building 
Safety Body, to 
enable planning 
requirement for 
localised letting so 
as to create active 
tenant engagement 
in the management 
and creation of a 
sustainable 
community at 
Tower&Ashborne.

The recognition of 
the DISH RP as 
preferred provider 
of management 
and asset 
services ensures 
that the 
Institutional 
Funders will not 
seek to source 
alternatives or 
seek to determine 
the level or 
quality of service 
expected in the 
borough 

The DISH RP is 
a council 
initiated body 
with councillor 
board 
representation 
and Service 
Lead Housing 
Development & 
Contract as 
designated  lead 
operating officer
The commission 
of council 
services 
subsequent 
income allow 
opportunity and 
in built control 
measures

Low Risk 
9 

The DISH is 
recommend to 
develop HRA 
stock as part of 
21 year 
leaseback , 
sustaining the 
affordable 
housing stock 
for rent and 
sustain good 
quality homes 
through the 
DISH loan &  
service 
agreements and 
commissioned 
arrangement of 
services.  

Page 86



(c )  Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications 

The Council are seeking to acquire the outstanding leasehold interest in 
Ashbourne House compulsorily to enable the proposed development to proceed. 
This has the potential to engage the right of every natural or legal person to the 
peaceful enjoyment of his possessions enshrined in Article 1 of the First Protocol 
to the European Convention on Human Rights which provides that no person shall 
be deprived of his possessions except in the public interest and subject to the 
conditions provided by law, which is given effect to in domestic law by the Human 
Rights Act 1998. This Article 1, however, expressly provides that it does not impair 
the right of any state to enforce such rights as it deems necessary to contro
[...]
gulation, H&C = Housing & Community Safety, H & S = Health and Wellbeing, I&S = Inclusive Growth & Skills 
 
Bold – Key Decision          Non-Bold – Non-Key Decision Italics – Performance/Monitoring Report 

Langley High Street Improvement 
Works ( from Meadfield Road Junction 
to Elmhurst Road) 
 
To seek Cabinet’s approval to progress 
implementation of the next stages of the 
Langley High Street Corridor Highway 
improvement works; to provide a resilient 
network infrastructure to support planned 
regeneration in the area; and to reduce 
congestion from Meadfield Road Junction 
along High Street thus reduce the negative 
environmental impacts. 
 

T&E Foxborough
; Langley 
Kedermister
; Langley St 
Mary's 

All Savio DeCruz, Service Lead 
Major Infrastructure Projects 
Tel: 01753 875640 

- None 
 

√  

References from Overview & Scrutiny 
 
To consider any recommendations from 
the Overview & Scrutiny Committee and 
the Scrutiny Panels. 
 

G&C All All Janine Jenkinson, Senior 
Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01753 875018 

- None 
 

  

Notification of Key Decisions 
 
To endorse the published Notification of 
Decisions. 
 

R&S All All Nicholas Pontone, Senior 
Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01753 875120 

- None 
 

  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 160



 

Portfolio Key – R&S = Regeneration and Strategy, G&C = Governance & Customer Services, T&E = Sustainable Transport & Environmental Services, C&S = Children & Schools,  
P&R  = Planning & Regulation, H&C = Housing & Community Safety, H & S = Health and Wellbeing, I&S = Inclusive Growth & Skills 
 
Bold – Key Decision          Non-Bold – Non-Key Decision Italics – Performance/Monitoring Report 

Cabinet - 14th September 2020 
 

Item Port-
folio 

Ward Priority Contact Officer Other Committee Background 
Documents 

New 
Item 

Likely to 
be Part II 

Revenue Budget Monitor - Quarter 1 
2020/21 
 
To receive an update on the latest revenue 
position and to consider any write off 
requests, vireme
[...]
ions 
 
To endorse the published Notification of 
Decisions. 
 

R&S All All Nicholas Pontone, Senior 
Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01753 875120 

- None 
 

√  

 

P
age 162


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 15th June 2020 and the Extraordinary Meeting held on 30th June 2020
	Minutes , 30/06/2020 Cabinet

	3 Covid-19 Decisions Update
	Appendix - summary of significant decisions

	4 Corporate Annual Report 2019/20
	Appendix: Annual Report 2019-20_Cabinet Final

	5 Langley High Street Improvement Works ( from Meadfield Road Junction to Elmhurst Road)
	6 Trelawney Avenue Redevelopment - Update and Restart
	7 Tower & Ashbourne Design Update and Procurement for Construction
	Appendix A - Cabinet Presentation SBC Tower & Ashbourne
	Appendix B - SBC TA Procurement Workshop 18 June 2020 Issued

	9 Notification of Key Decisions
	FP published forward plan 12.6.20




Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet – Meeting held on Monday, 13th July, 2020.

Present:- Councillors Swindlehurst (Chair), Anderson, Bains, Carter, Mann, Nazir 
and Pantelic

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors Dhaliwal, Hulme and Strutton

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Akram

PART 1

25. Declarations of Interest 

No declarations were made.

26. Minutes of the Meeting held on 15th June 2020 and the Extraordinary 
Meeting held on 30th June 2020 

Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 15th June 
2020 and the Extraordinary meeting held on 30th June 2020 
were approved as a correct record.

27. Covid-19 Decisions Update 

Lead Members considered a follow up report to that received by the Cabinet 
on 15th June 2020 which set out the significant decisions taken by officers in 
the ongoing response to the Covid-19 pandemic.

The appendix to the report summarised the decisions taken by Silver 
command since 5th June 2020.  The relevant Lead Members had been 
consulted on decisions where appropriate.  A report would also be provided to 
Council on 21st July to seek to ratify decisions relating to its functions.  After 
due consideration the Cabinet noted the report and ratified the significant 
decisions relating to Executive functions.

Resolved – That the report be noted and the significant decisions taken by 
officers since the previous meeting be ratified.

28. Corporate Annual Report 2019/20 

The Service Lead Strategy & Performance gave a presentation summarising 
the Corporate Annual Report for the 2019/20 financial year.

The Annual Report included case studies to illustrate the change the Council 
had brought about for people who live and work in Slough such as I-Talk, the 
Co-Production Network and The Creative Academy; key achievements 
against each of the five outcomes areas in the Five Year Plan; and 
performance against the indicators included in the Corporate Balanced 
Scorecard.  The highlights included high levels of educational attainment in 



Cabinet - 13.07.20

Slough, the extension of the Active Movement physical activity programme 
and investment in affordable housing and regeneration projects.

Lead Members commented that Covid-19 would impact on a number of 
performance indicators in the scorecard and that it would be important to 
contextualise the data and clearly explain performance issues in future 
reports.  It was noted that the Quarter 1 performance report was due to be 
reported to Cabinet in September and would reflect this point.  The Cabinet 
highlighted a number of specific issues in the report including the success in 
securing Local Enterprise Partnership funding for infrastructure schemes as 
Slough had demonstrated it could deliver schemes; the continuing and 
sustained improvement in schools; and good progress in homelessness 
prevention.

Speaking under Rule 30, Councillor Dhaliwal asked about the progress of 
regeneration schemes including Stoke Wharf.  The Leader responded that the 
timelines had been set out in the Slough Urban Renewal Partnership 
Business Plan approved recently by Cabinet and that delivery remained 
broadly on track.

At the conclusion of the discussion, the Cabinet agreed to recommend to 
Council that the Annual Report be approved.

Recommended – That the Council’s progress during the 2019/20 financial 
year as demonstrated through the key achievements 
against the Five Year Plan be noted.

29. Langley High Street Improvement Works (from Meadfield Road Junction 
to Elmhurst Road) 

The Lead Member for Sustainable Transport & Environmental Services 
introduced a report that sought approval to progress implementation of the 
next stages of the Langley High Street Corridor Highway improvement works.

The proposed scheme was an extension to the original rail station 
accessibility and Station Road/High Street/ Langley Road junction 
improvement scheme in Langley.  It aimed to provide a resilient network 
infrastructure to support planned regeneration in the area and to reduce 
congestion from Meadfield Road Junction along High Street which would 
reduce the negative environmental impacts.  Hollow Hill Lane was expected to 
close in the future as part of the Western Rail Link to Heathrow.  The traffic 
impacts had been modelled and the proposed new highway layout for the 
area had been designed to mitigate the impacts and accommodate the 
predicted traffic growth.  The Council had been successful in securing a 
significant external funding contribution of £2.4m from Thames Valley 
Berkshire Local Enterprise Partnership.

In response to points raised from the Cabinet, the Service Lead Major 
Infrastructure Projects explained the work being undertaken to address air 
quality issues as part of the scheme and set out the consultation 



Cabinet - 13.07.20

arrangements, which would largely take place virtually during August.  Lead 
Members commented on the importance of engaging local businesses, as 
well as residents, to ensure their issues were understood and considered in 
the final design of the scheme.

The proposed scheme would require some boundary adjustments to Langley 
Memorial Park and discussions were taking place with the parks team and 
trustees.  It was noted that Councillor Swindlehurst was a member of the 
Trustee Committee.

At the conclusion of the discussion the Cabinet agreed the recommendations.

Resolved –

(a) That the conditional offer of the Berkshire Local Transport Body (BLTB) 
to provide £1.324m for Harrow Market to Meadfield Rd and £1.033m 
from Meadfield Rd to Elmhurst Rd from the Local Growth funding 
stream towards the cost of these improvement works be welcomed;

(b) That it be agreed in principle the design of the scheme as outlined in 
Section 5 subject to the development of the designs through the 
detailed design process; and

(c) That further discussions be approved with the trustees of the Langley 
War Memorial Field and the Parks Team about small boundary 
adjustments on the eastern side of the field to accommodate the new 
highways design.

30. Trelawney Avenue Redevelopment - Update and Restart 

The Cabinet received an update on the Trelawney Avenue Redevelopment 
Plan and considered proposals to restart the project.

It was noted that the development partner, KDL, had withdrawn from the 
development due to the changed financial climate caused by the Covid-19 
pandemic.  Approval was sought to otherwise proceed with the development 
as previously agreed.  The Council would solely deliver and manage this 
mixed-use project, which would provide a new Council Access Point in line 
with the Localities Strategy and up to 32 affordable properties.  The new 
Council Access Point would incorporate Langley Library.

The Cabinet was informed of the changes of the new proposals compared to 
the previously approved project.  It was noted that the separate healthcare 
facility envisaged would no longer be possible without KDL, however a 
flexible, multi-use space for healthcare professionals from the NHS and Public 
Health would be provided on the site to hold regular sessions for the local 
community.  There were a number of benefits to the Council taking control of 
the development including delivering affordable homes rather the private 
homes for rent as under KDL, the ability to fully relocate Langley Library and 
greater certainty to deliver the project.  Lead Members recognised the 



Cabinet - 13.07.20

challenges in managing complex projects with health and other partners and 
reiterated their commitment to deliver a scheme that would achieve the vast 
majority of the original objectives and better housing outcomes.

The recommendations were therefore agreed and the Cabinet requested the 
next report seeking approval of a revised scheme be brought to Cabinet by 
December 2020.

Resolved –

(a) That it be agreed that the Trelawney Avenue  development proceeds, 
with delivery of a Council Access Point and new housing accepting that 
a separate healthcare facility is no longer possible;

(b) That Langley Library be incorporated into the Council Access Point and 
officers explore alternative uses for the existing library accommodation;

(c) That a flexible healthcare/consultation space be provided within the 
new CAP for use by NHS and Public Health partners;

(d) That Slough Borough Council enter into a Pre-Contract Services 
Agreement with Slough Urban Renewal that will develop the scheme 
up to and including planning approval; 

(e) That once the viable scheme design is agreed a further report is 
brought back to Cabinet by December 2020 to report on budget 
requirements and seek approval to enter into contract for the delivery 
of the scheme.

31. Tower & Ashbourne Design Update and Procurement for Construction 

The Service Lead Housing Development & Contracts introduced a report that 
updated Lead Members on the design and procurement for construction of the 
Tower & Ashbourne site development.

The Cabinet noted that a resident and community focused approach had been 
taken and the scheme had been designed with a full commitment to high 
quality affordable housing.  It would adopt SMART TECC building technology 
and an exemplar approach in standards of fire prevention measures.   The 
scheme was at an advanced stage of detailed design in preparation for 
procurement.

Lead Members welcomed the high quality design standards adopted.  The 
provision of car parking was raised and it was noted that the provision was in 
line with planning policies and there would be access to the car club and 
increased facilities for electric vehicles.  The Cabinet recognised the 
importance of ‘future proofing’ Council developments and being ambitious in 
terms of environmental standards.

At the conclusion of the discussion the recommendations were agreed.



Cabinet - 13.07.20

Resolved –

(a) That based on robust and commercial engagement measures in place 
with contractors, the objective is to procure  a ‘Fixed Price’ for the 
construction of the Tower & Ashbourne development and  that Cabinet  
accept that the recommended method to achieve this objective is via 
the ‘Restricted Contract Procurement Route’; . 

(b) That the Director of Finance & Resources in consultation with the Lead 
Member and with support from Service Lead Housing Development & 
Contracts,  explore and agree, if he considers appropriate, the option 
for the Housing Revenue Account (HRA)  to fund the construction of 
the development work;

(c) That once construction is sufficiently established,  the development will 
be refinanced and  an option of ‘Heads of Terms’ be in place allowing 
for Institutional Funding to re-imburse the HRA to invest in other 
projects.

(d) That the Cabinet consent to the principle that the tenancy strategy for  
for the development  is to set affordable rents and these are required to 
be below the Local Housing Allowance (LHA) level, that  the  rents are 
set at the lowest possible level below LHA as a clear intent that the 
Development is  is ‘Affordable Housing’ that there be active use of 
available retained 1-4-1 RTB Receipts and  s106 Housing funding or 
successful application for Homes England Grant to reduce further the 
rent levels to lowest possible viable level; and

(e) That HRA Asset Strategy & Support of Tenancy Strategy is to 
designate the DI.S.H. RP (Development Initiative Slough Housing RP) 
to commission services for the management of the completed 
Development and, to be the designated Building Safety Body, to 
enable planning requirement for localised letting so as to create active 
tenant engagement in the management and creation of a sustainable 
community at the Development.

32. References from Overview & Scrutiny 

A report was considered that requested the Cabinet to consider the 
recommendation of the Neighbourhoods and Community Services (NCS) 
Scrutiny Panel from 17 March 2020 with regard to the report on Highways and 
Parking in Slough.

The Panel had recommended: “That the Cabinet allocate sufficient staff 
resource to the Parking Service Team, to enable officers to complete 
outstanding works as expediently as possible.”

The principle concern of the Panel was that there was a backlog of parking 
schemes hence the request for additional staff resource to be allocated.  The 



Cabinet - 13.07.20

report to Cabinet included a response from Officers stated that additional 
budget provision had been made in 2020/21 for a further permanent Parking 
Engineer but that there was no funding in place for more technical 
administrative resource to support the work of the engineers.

The current Chair of the NCS Scrutiny Panel, Councillor Hulme, commented 
that whilst the additional engineer post was welcomed, the Panel had wanted 
the administrative resources in place as well to maximise the engineers 
capacity to improve the delivery of schemes.

The Cabinet welcomed the recommendation from the Panel and agreed with 
the principle of ensuring sufficient staff resources was in place to address the 
backlog.  It was therefore agreed that additional technical administrative 
resource be put into the parking service from within existing resources, such 
as redeployment or secondment from the business support scheme.  
Alongside the recruitment of the additional engineer this should provide the 
necessary support to the service.

Resolved –

(a)That the recommendation from the NCS Panel meeting held on 17th 
March 2020 be accepted:

“That the Cabinet allocate sufficient staff resource to the Parking 
Service Team, to enable officers to complete outstanding works as 
expediently as possible.”

(b)That it be noted that the recruitment of an additional permanent parking 
engineer would commence soon.

(c)That it be agreed that additional technical administrative resource for 
the parking service be provided from existing resources from capacity 
within the business support team, for example through redeployment 
or secondment.

33. Notification of Key Decisions 

The Cabinet considered and endorsed the Notification of Key Decisions 
published on 12th June 2020 which set out the key decisions expected to be 
taken by the Cabinet over the next three months.

Resolved – That the published Notification of Key Decisions for the period 
between July to September 2020 be endorsed.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.33 pm and closed at 8.05 pm)


